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C.G.S. § 1-123(a) 
 

Concerning Fiscal Year  
July 1, 2023 - June 30, 2024 

 
 

The Connecticut Port Authority (“CPA”, “Authority”) is a quasi-public agency, pursuant to Section 1-120(1) 
of the General Statutes of Connecticut (“C.G.S.”), a body politic and corporate, constituting a public 
instrumentality and political subdivision of the State of Connecticut (“State” or “Connecticut”) that is 
responsible for coordinating the development of the State’s ports and harbors and maritime economy.  See 
generally C.G.S. § 15-31b(a).  The creation of the CPA represents a major commitment by the State to 
invest in its port infrastructure to create jobs and attract private investment to the State. 

Pursuant to C.G.S. § 1-123(a), “[t]he board of directors of each quasi-public agency shall annually submit 
a report to the Governor and the Auditors of Public Accounts. Such report shall include, but need not be 
limited to, the following: (1) A list of all bond issues for the preceding fiscal year, including, for each such 
issue, the financial advisor and underwriters, whether the issue was competitive, negotiated or privately 
placed, and the issue's face value and net proceeds; (2) a list of all projects other than those pertaining to 
owner-occupied housing or student loans receiving financial assistance during the preceding fiscal year, 
including each project's purpose, location, and the amount of funds provided by the agency; (3) a list of all 
outside individuals and firms receiving in excess of five thousand dollars in the form of loans, grants or 
payments for services, except for individuals receiving loans for owner-occupied housing and education; 
(4) a complete set of financial statements; (5) the cumulative value of all bonds issued, the value of 
outstanding bonds, and the amount of the state's contingent liability; (6) the affirmative action policy 
statement, a description of the composition of the agency's work force by race, sex, and occupation and a 
description of the agency's affirmative action efforts; and (7) a description of planned activities for the 
current fiscal year.” 
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I. List of Bond Issues  
 
Not applicable. Since its inception, the CPA has yet to issue bonds. 

 
The CPA did not receive any authorizations from the State of Connecticut in FY 2024. 

  

II. List of Projects Receiving Financial Assistance  
 

The CPA did not receive funding for any projects in FY 2024. 

 

III. List of Outside Individuals and Firms Receiving ˃ $5,000.00  
 

A) GENERAL OPERATIONS ACCOUNT 
 

American Association of Port Authorities $14,679.00 

Chubb Insurance $31,169.00 

City of New London-Department of Finance $184,491.00 

Cohn Reznick, LLP $78,700.00 

Flagship Management  $27,500.00 

Gowrie Group $73,326.00 

Protiviti Government Services $77,548.00 

Regan Communications d.b.a Quinn & Hary $37,796.00 

Robinson & Cole, LLP $155,436.00 

Saybrook Junction, LLC $36,000.00 

Sound Computers $16,569.00 

State of Connecticut- Office of the Treasurer $325,171.00 

 $1,058,385.00 

 
 

B) BOND ACCOUNT  
 

Gowrie Group $78,394.00 

GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc $40,674.00 

Robinson & Cole $185,292.00 

 $304,360.00 
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C) HARBOR DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT (HDA) ESCROW ACCOUNT / STATE PIER 
INFRASTRUCTURE IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT  
 

AECOM $1,368,099.00 

Capstan Consulting $22,500.00 

Cisco, LLC $99,500.00 

Kiewit Infrastructure Co. $47,817,831.00 

New England Central Railroad $614,176.00 

North East Offshore, LLC $1,185,139.00 

 $51,107,245.00 

 

IV. Balance Sheet - Revenues and Expenditures  

See “Appendix A - CohnReznick Audit Report - FY-Ended-June 30, 2024” 

 

V. Value of Bonds Issued, Outstanding, and State's Contingent Liability  

Not applicable. Since its inception, the CPA has yet to issue bonds. 

Please see Section I for the value of authorizations from the State of Connecticut in FY2024. 
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VI. Affirmative Action Policy Statement / Workforce Composition / Efforts  

A. EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY AND AFFIRMATIVE ACTION POLICY 

[Approved December 15, 2020] It is the policy of the Connecticut Port Authority (the Authority) to 
provide equal employment opportunities to all applicants and employees regardless of race, 
color, religious creed, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity or expression, marital status, age, 
national origin, ancestry, mental disability, intellectual disability, learning disability, physical 
disability, veteran status, or any other characteristic protected by federal, state, or local law. It is 
also the policy of the Authority to take affirmative action to employ and to advance in 
employment, all persons regardless of race, color, religious creed, sex, sexual orientation, gender 
identity or expression, marital status, age, national origin, ancestry, mental disability, intellectual 
disability, learning disability, physical disability, veteran status, or any other characteristic 
protected by federal, state, or local law, and to base all employment decisions only on valid job 
requirements. This policy shall apply to all employment actions, including but not limited to 
recruitment, hiring, upgrading, promotion, transfer, demotion, layoff, recall, termination, rates of 
pay or other forms of compensation and selection for training, including apprenticeship, at all 
levels of employment.  
 
Employees and applicants of the Authority will not be subject to harassment on the basis of race, 
color, religious creed, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity or expression, marital status, age, 
national origin, ancestry, mental disability, intellectual disability, learning disability, physical 
disability, veteran status, or any other characteristic protected by federal, state, or local law. 
Additionally, retaliation, including intimidation, threats, or coercion, because an employee or 
applicant has objected to discrimination, engaged or may engage in filing a complaint, assisted in 
a review, investigation, or hearing or have otherwise sought to obtain their legal rights under any 
federal, state, or local Equal Employment Opportunity law is prohibited. For information regarding 
the Authority’s policy for addressing complaints of harassment, please refer to the Policy Against 
Sexual Harassment in the Authority’s Employee Manual. 

The Authority is committed to the principles of Equal Employment Opportunity and Affirmative 
Action. In order to ensure dissemination and implementation of Equal Employment Opportunity 
and Affirmative Action throughout the Authority, the Board of Directors of the Authority has the 
overall responsibility for the establishment of the affirmative action policies of the agency. The 
Chairperson of the board maintains ultimate responsibility for the implementation of the Equal 
Employment Opportunity and Affirmative Action Policy for all staff and the Executive Director is 
charged with the day-to-day responsibility.  

Employees who feel they have been treated less favorably on the basis of any protected 
characteristic should contact the Authority’s Executive Director, the Chairperson of the Board of 
Directors or the Chairperson immediately. Retaliation for making a complaint or otherwise 
participating in an investigation of potential violations of this policy is not tolerated. 

In furtherance of the Authority’s policy regarding Equal Employment Opportunity and Affirmative 
Action, the Authority will present an annual internal workforce analysis to be distributed to the 
Board of Directors no later than June 30 of each fiscal year, to ensure that its policy of 
nondiscrimination and affirmative action for women, minorities, individuals with disabilities, and 
protected veterans is accomplished. 
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B. WORKFORCE COMPOSITION/ANALYSIS AS OF JUNE 30, 2024 

Category/Job 
Type 

Caucasian 
(Male) 

Caucasi
an 

(Female) 

Black/African
-American 

(Male) 

Black/African-
American 
(Female) 

Hispanic 
(Male) 

Hispanic 
(Female) 

Other 
(Male)  

Other 
(Female) 

Officials/Directors 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 

Professionals  1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 

Administrative/Clerical 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Intern/Educational 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Other 0 1* 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TOTALS: 1 2 1 1 0 0 0 0 

 

C. AFFIRMATIVE ACTION AND EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY EFFORTS                     
      JULY 1, 2023 - JUNE 30, 2024 
 
On January 21, 2025, an Annual Internal Workforce Analysis for Fiscal Year 2024 (FY24) was 
distributed to the Board of Directors. In furtherance of the Authority’s policy regarding Equal 
Employment Opportunity and Affirmative Action, the Executive Director prepared an annual 
internal workforce analysis to ensure that the Authority’s policy of nondiscrimination and 
affirmative action for women, minorities, individuals with disabilities, and protected veterans is 
accomplished. 
 
During FY24, the Authority filled three (3) vacant positions: Office Manager, Finance Director and 
Maritime Development Manager.  
 
The Authority’s EEO statement is posted on its website under Employment – CT Port Authority. 
“The Connecticut Port Authority is an equal opportunity/affirmative action employer. We welcome 
all candidates to apply regardless of race, color, religion, sex (including pregnancy, sexual 
orientation, or gender identity), national origin, age, disability, or genetic information.” 
 
The Authority’s ADA statement is posted on the homepage of its website CT Port Authority. 
“Connecticut Port Authority is an Affirmative Action/Equal Opportunity Employer that is committed 
to complying with the requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act.  Please contact CPA by 
phone 860-577-5174 or email info@ctportauthority.com if you have a disability and need a 
communication aid or service; have limited proficiency in English and may need information in 
another language; or if you wish to file an ADA or Title VI discrimination complaint.” 
 
The Authority intends to continue its efforts to maximize distribution to as diverse an applicant 
pool as possible, engaging Workplace Diversity’s digital job board, including sites such as 
WorkplaceDiversity.com, VeteransConnect.com, HispanicDiversity.com, DisabilityConnect.com, 
OutandEqual.com, LGBTConnect.com and AllDiversity.com. This resource was highlighted by 
Connecticut Innovations (the Authority has a Memorandum of Understanding with Connecticut 
Innovations for Human Resources and CORE-CT support).  

  

https://ctportauthority.com/employment-2/
https://ctportauthority.com/
mailto:info@ctportauthority.com
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VII. Planned Activities for the Current Fiscal Year (July 1, 2024 – June 30, 2025)  
 
 
Establishment of a Connecticut Dredging Team  

In 2022, a technical workgroup was established to assist participants in exchanging information 
and to streamline interaction with federal agencies. The workgroup is housed within the 
Connecticut Department of Energy and Environmental Protection (CT-DEEP) and is co-chaired 
by the Authority.   The Authority continues to be an active member and resource for the CT 
Dredge team. 
 
In addition to the Authority, the dredging team membership is comprised of representatives from: 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 1; U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, North Atlantic 
Division; and the Connecticut Marine Trades Association. Other stakeholders include: 
Connecticut Harbor Management Association; deep draft harbor port authorities (New Haven, 
New London, Bridgeport); consultants (dredging community); legislative contacts (state and 
federal); environmental groups; and local harbor management commissions. Stakeholders are 
invited on an as-needed basis. 

 
Dredging Team Purpose/Goals: 

1. Provide a forum for State and Federal agencies to strategize and resolve issues related 
to the management of dredged material from the coastal waters of CT and Long Island 
Sound (LIS). 

2. Reduce the reliance on open water disposal of dredged materials in LIS; promote 
beneficial use; seek lower cost alternatives to off-site disposal facilities for marginally 
contaminated sediments. 

3. Enhance early planning and evaluation of information on dredged material placement 
alternatives submitted for projects to review under the LIS site designation rule. 

4. Consider and plan for the reduction/mitigation of source of contamination in dredged 
sediment and contaminant source reduction from existing point source and nonpoint 
source water pollution. 

5. Identify necessary ways to address obstacles; address regulatory issues including testing 
requirement standards. 

6. Address management issues for open water disposal. 
7. Address the requirement to resume production of an annual LIS Dredge Material 

Management Plan progress report to track dredge material beneficially reused vs. 
disposed of at open water sites. 

 
 
New London  Admiral Harold E. Shear State Pier Infrastructure Improvements Project  

 
Project Overview 

 
The New London State Pier (NLSP) has reached substantial completion as of June 2024 
and is 100% operational in support of Offshore Wind Projects through its tenant Orsted.  
NLSP continues to be the epicenter for staging and assembly of components in support of 
Revolution Wind.  The generational improvements that transformed State Pier into the 
premier marshaling facility in the country included the following highlights: 

 
• The infrastructure upgrades have re-made State Pier into a modern, heavy-lift capable 

terminal that meets the facility requirements of the offshore wind industry, while 
maintaining its freight rail link. 

• The upgrades include the creation of two heavy-lift pads, each capable of handling 
loads of 5,000 pounds per square foot (psf). The rest of the facility’s load bearing 
capacity has been enhanced to 3,000psf. 
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• Hundreds of jobs were created during the construction phase of the project.  
• The Ørsted joint venture company has entered into a ten-year lease agreement, which 

will allow it to use State Pier for wind turbine generator pre-assembly and staging, 
resulting in approximately 100 FTE offshore wind-related jobs created at the site.  
During periods in which Orsted is not utilizing the facility for its own offshore wind 
development projects, they have the right to sub-lease thus allowing continued 
revenue stream for the State of Connecticut. 

• Three offshore wind projects totaling more than 1,700MW are already scheduled 
and/or completed from the completed facility: 

 South Fork Wind (132MW, State of New York)- Complete 
 Revolution Wind (304MW, State of Connecticut and 400MW, State of Rhode 

Island)- In Progress 
 and Sunrise Wind (880MW, State of New York)- anticipated to Commence 

approximately 2026 
 

Construction Update 
 

Substantial completion was achieved in June 2024 at New London State Pier.  During this 
period, 100% of the terminal was turned over to the operator in time for the activities for 
handling and storage of offshore wind components in support of the 704 MW Revolution 
Wind Farm project. As of December 2024, NLSP is operating at full capacity in support of 
Revolution Wind.  

 
From a work-in-place perspective, 99% of the value of the infrastructure improvements 
have achieved completion, a comprehensive punch list was established, and the Trade 
Contractors have been actively addressing the outstanding punch list items.  By the end of 
2024, we anticipate only a handful of remaining items, which include: 

 
1. An adjustment of the State Pier Toe Wall fenders to address the final surveyed 

alignment of the toe wall pipe piles. – Parts and Hardware on site and work will be 
completed as operations allow. 

2. Confirmatory testing of two (2) bollards. and 
3. Remediation of a limited area within the southern non-heavy-lift transportation corridor 

immediately north of South Wall to validate designed load capacity. 
 
EPA Clean Ports Program: Zero-Emission Technology Deployment Competition 
New London State Pier Shore Power Project 
 
With substantial completion of the New London State Pier (“NLSP”) being achieved, CPA 
is focusing on improvements, such as emission reducing ship-to-shore power capabilities.  
An EPA grant in partnership with Orsted and Gateway was submitted in May 2024 in order 
to purchase a Mobile Cable Positioning Device (CPD). This device would allow vessels to 
connect to Shore Power while berthed at NLSP allowing diesel generators aboard to be 
secured which reduces carbon emissions.  In October 2024 the Authority was excited to 
announce the award selection for an EPA Clean Ports Program grant of $5.3 million in 
order to make NLSP a shore power capable port for vessels. The workplan for this project 
is currently being finalized, with anticipated project schedule to begin active construction in 
4Q26/1Q27, and is expected to be complete with shore power installation fully operational 
by 1Q/2Q 27. 
 
 

Statewide  Small Harbor Improvement Projects Program (SHIPP)  

It is the mission of the Connecticut Port Authority to grow Connecticut’s economy and 
create jobs by strategically investing in the state’s three deep water ports and small 
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harbors to enable each to maximize its own economic potential. In pursuit of this mission, 
the Authority has created the Small Harbor Improvement Projects Program (SHIPP) as a 
central part of its strategy to support economic development throughout Connecticut’s 
waterfront communities. 

Connecticut General Statute, Section 13b-55a(c), states “Harbor improvement projects 
include the preparation of plans, studies and construction for the alteration and 
improvement of various state, municipal and other properties in or adjacent to the waters 
of the state, for purposes of improving the economy and infrastructure of the state.” 

Section 13b-56(b) provides “Any municipality may undertake a harbor improvement 
project, including the development, improvement, construction and installation of berthing 
areas, channels to berthing areas, sea walls, piers, docks, navigation aids, and bridges 
and other related facilities and structures, pursuant to a harbor improvement plan.” 

Harbor improvement projects qualify for varying levels of cost share via SHIPP, 
depending on the type of activities proposed:  

Harbor Management Plans-Studies (50% Cost Share) 
Boat Ramp Facilities Feasibility Studies/Design (All Planning Studies are 100% Grant 
Funded - No Cost Share)  
Marina Repairs (Docks, Piles, other) (20% Cost Share) * 
Dredging (20% Cost Share) * 

 
*Not all municipalities have the funding resources to provide a 20% Cost Share.  
The program will accept preliminary project works (Design and Permitting) paid 
by the municipality as the cost share in lieu of the 20%.   

 
RATING CRITERIA: 

 
• Local and Regional Supporting Actions. 
• Economic and Market Viability. 
• Timeline to Implementation. 
• Project Permitted. 
• Financial Impact if Project Grant not Awarded. 
• Type of Marine Related services Provided by Facility. 
• Stage of Project, planning, design, construction or other. 
• Number of current employees, and jobs created by this project. 

   
Authority’s Plan to Ensure a Transparent and Equitable Process for Selecting and 
Disbursing Grants through the Small Harbor Improvement Projects Program 

 
The Authority remains committed to a transparent and equitable process for selecting 
and disbursing grants through SHIPP. Since the inception of the SHIPP program in 2017, 
all qualified respondents have received funding. When a new round of SHIPP funding is 
announced the application requirements and selection criteria are posted publicly, along 
with the SHIPP Policies and Procedures1.  
 
In 2021, per guidance from OPM, the Authority updated its SHIPP Policies and 
Procedures. The SHIPP Policies and Procedures govern the selection criteria and grant 
funds disbursement requirements for program respondents. One modification to the 
SHIPP Policies and Procedures was to shift to providing recipients grant funds on a 

 
1 Electronic copy available upon request. 
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reimbursable basis. Per the new requirements, grantees must submit a Certified Invoice 
to the Authority for completed work to receive funds. 
 
To receive reimbursement for funds, a grantee must submit the following documents: 

1. Certified Invoice with all back-up material. 
2. Updated Project Schedule 
3. Project Narrative Report 
4. Project Budget Report(s) 

a. Budget Narrative 
b. Progress Report 
c. Financial Report 
d. Grantee Affirmative Action Plan 
 

Since its inception, the three (3) tranches of the SHIPP grant have resulted in excess of 
$12 million dollars, which has been awarded to 33 projects spanning 16 municipalities in 
the state of Connecticut.  Needless to say, there are boundless benefits to be gained 
from the economic development of our state’s harbors. 
 
A summary of previous SHIPP grants is shown below along with a detailed listing of 
projects proposed under SHIPP Round 4. 

SHIPP  Authorization 
Date 

Number of 
Municipalities 

Number of 
Projects 

Amount 
Funded  

Amount 
Expended 

Round 1 11/29/2017 16 16 $4,011,650 $3,095,050 
Round 2 4/16/2021 6 8 $2,956,200 $1,463,834 
Round 3 4/06/2023 6 9 $5,043,856 $260,576 

 
SHIPP Round 4 

The Authority announced its Request for Applications of SHIPP Round 4 on March 1, 
2024 with an application deadline of July 31st, 2024.  The Authority received a total of 17 
applications from 14 municipalities totaling $12.6 million in requested funds. On October 
15th, 2024 the Connecticut Port Authority Board of Directors approved 16 applications 
totaling $10.3 million in requested funds be submitted to the Bond Commission for 
approval.  

The following project list will be submitted to the Bond Commission for approval at an 
upcoming meeting. 
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Public Act No. 24-48 was passed on May 28, 2024. This legislation allows the Authority 
to fund private maritime infrastructure projects in small harbors. Section 1 (b) references 
an account may be used for funding these essential projects. The Authority recommends 
the Appropriations Committee fund this account so it can be administered separately 
from municipal SHIPP projects. 
 

Bridgeport  Federal Navigation Project – Dredging of Black Rock Harbor & Bridgeport Harbors 

The Bridgeport harbor channel is less than 30-foot depth. The U.S. Army Corps of 
Engineers (USACE) is considering a maintenance dredge to 33’ for Bridgeport Harbor (or 
to 35’, but State of CT would be responsible for the cost difference associated with the 
deeper dredge) and to 14’ (or 18’ at state’s responsibility) for Black Rock Harbor. USACE 
is currently in the process of creating a Dredged Material Management Plan (DMMP). As 
a part of the DMMP, Army Corp has identified 15 potential beneficial use sites for 
dredged materials to study. USACE anticipates the DMMP draft to be complete by end of 
2024 and final plan completed Spring 2025. Once DMMP is finalized, USACE will move 
project to design phase. The CPA is working with the Bridgeport Port Authority and 
Harbormaster as it relates to the vessels. As of November 2024, USACE is analyzing 
vessel traffic patterns as it relates to draft to determine if there is an economic need to 
dredge to the deeper depth. 

No dates for construction can be provided until the above details are coordinated by 
USACE. 

 
New Haven  Federal Navigation Channel Deepening – Dredging  

Public Act 20-1, Section 32(j) authorized bonds for Improvements to Deep Water Ports, 
Including Dredging. These funds were requested to finance New Haven Harbor Dredging 
and Navigational Improvements Design Component. On January 3, 2023, the 
Connecticut Port Authority signed a Design Agreement in the amount of $3.92M with the 
US Army Corps of Engineers’ New England District (USACE) for the Improvement of the 
New Haven Harbor Federal Navigation Project.  The Project includes the deepening of 
the main shipping channel and turning basin from 35-ft deep to the congressionally 
authorized 40-ft deep below mean lower low water (MLLW).  The design is expected to 

Municipality SHIPP Category
Branford Marina-Docks, Piles
Clinton Boat Ramps
Essex Dredging

East Hartford Boat Ramps
Hartford Marina-Docks, Piles

Middletown Marina-Docks, Piles
Norwalk Marina-Docks, Piles
Norwich Breakwaters, Piers
Norwich Boat Ramps

Old Lyme Marina-Docks, Piles
Old Lyme Dredging

Stonington Marina-Docks, Piles
Westbrook Breakwaters, Piers
Westbrook Breakwaters, Piers
West Haven Boat Ramps

Westport Marina-Docks, Piles

$200,000.00
$75,000.00

$152,900.00
$170,000.00

$200,000.00
$75,000.00

$152,900.00
$170,000.00

SHIPP Committee Approved Amount
$800,000.00
$143,000.00
$440,000.00

$1,472,736.00

SHIPP Application Request
$800,000.00

$636,204.35
$1,551,577.00

$143,000.00
$440,000.00

$1,551,577.00
$636,204.35

$1,472,736.00

$250,000.00

$3,528,000.00
$192,000.00

$250,000.00

$480,000.00
$280,000.00

$192,000.00
$480,000.00
$228,500.00
$33,000.00$1,342,630.20

$3,528,000.00
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take approximately two (2) years to complete and will incorporate state-of-the-art ship 
simulations, subsurface exploration and geotechnical borings, and development of 
several beneficial use of dredged material areas within the harbor.  Approximately 4.3 
million cubic yards of sediment and rock will be removed over a three (3) year period 
starting as soon as the fall 2025 when time-of-year restrictions allow.  The project will 
improve safety for the maritime community and allow larger vessels to call on the 
terminals within New Haven. 

  
Since the execution of the Design Agreement, the Corps has worked with several 
members of the Connecticut Pilots Association to incorporate real world experience into 
the final layout of the channel and turning basin.  Four members of the Pilots Association 
joined USACE Coastal Hydraulics Lab research and engineering staff over a two (2) 
week period in Vicksburg, MS to simulate vessels calling on the terminals of New 
Haven.  The design is expected to take approximately two (2) years to complete and will 
incorporate state-of-the-art ship simulations, subsurface exploration and geotechnical 
borings, and development of several beneficial use of dredged material areas within the 
harbor.  Approximately 4.3 million cubic yards of sediment and rock will be removed over 
a three (3) year period starting as soon as the fall 2025 when time-of-year restrictions 
allow.  The project will improve safety for the maritime community and allow larger 
vessels to call on the terminals within New Haven. The CPA facilitated meetings and 
communication between CT State Pilots and the USACE contractors conducting borings 
to ensure vessels can safely navigate New Haven Harbor during the geotechnical phase 
of project.    

 
The schedule for geophysical data gathering and analysis and borings is as follows: 

 
• Coastal Partners Engineering Consultants completed mobilization in April; 
• Geophysical & Multibeam surveys were completed in May; 
• Geophysical Data processing completed in June; 
• Geotechnical Borings completed September 2024  
• Lab Analysis of Rock data is underway  
• Draft Report by end of 2024; and 
• Final Report by early 2025 

 
Due to the 10 to 11 months for real estate acquisition for the tidal marsh, construction has 
been pushed from October 2025 to October 2026. Maintenance dredging is still planned 
to begin in October 2025.  

 
New London   Pier No. 7 Fort Trumbull State Park   

  
The Authority continued its engagement with GZA Geo Environmental, Inc., throughout 
2024 to conduct consulting engineering design solutions for repairs and modifications to 
the structure of Pier 7 located within Fort Trumbull State Park in New London.  

 
Pier 7 was constructed in 1965 by the Navy and is now owned and operated by the State 
of Connecticut. To advance the growth of the State’s maritime economy, the ultimate 
objectives are to improve the efficiency of current operations, provide services to support 
the US Coast Guard and Navy vessels, and as an attraction and accommodation of other 
users, such as Tall Ships for OpSail in New London.  

 
The existing Pier 7 is in poor condition, including broken light fixtures, cracked concrete 
supportive beams, deteriorated concrete jackets, missing timber fender piles, damaged 
bollards, and cleats, and corroded electrical hatch/cabinet doors. The current condition of 
the pier limits its use by U.S. Navy vessels. 
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The goal of the project is to rehabilitate Pier 7 to improve its existing infrastructure. The 
proposed improvements will enable continued use as a “port of call” by U.S. Navy and 
U.S. Coast Guard vessels, including the accommodation of the U.S. Navy’s Amphibious 
Transport Dock Class Vessel (LPD) during community and public events. 
   
The Authority began hosting monthly meetings in January 2024 with stakeholders of the 
Fort Trumbull Pier 7 Rehabilitation Project in order to complete the design phase. 

 
In October 2024, CPA received a draft version of the 100% design plans from GZA. The 
final version is anticipated in early 2025 as GZA finalizes electrical requirements supplied 
the US navy for shore power at Pier 7.  
 
A small working group will be formed with representatives from New London, CPA and 
CT DEEP to discuss potential path forward for construction phase. 
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Independent Auditor's Report 

To the Board of Directors 
Connecticut Port Authority  
Old Saybrook, Connecticut  

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Opinion 

We have audited the financial statements of Connecticut Port Authority (the "Authority"), a component 
unit of the State of Connecticut, as of and for the year ended June 30, 2024, and the related notes to 
the financial statements, which collectively comprise the Authority's basic financial statements as listed 
in the index. 

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the 
financial position of the Authority as of June 30, 2024, and the changes in its financial position and its 
cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the 
United States of America.  

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 
of America ("GAAS") and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 
Standards ("GAS"), issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities under 
those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial 
Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the Authority and to meet our 
other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. 
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 
our audit opinion.  

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions 
or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Authority's ability to 
continue as a going concern for twelve months beyond the financial statement date, including any 
currently known information that may raise substantial doubt shortly thereafter.  
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Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole 
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that 
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance 
and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS and GAS will 
always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement 
resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, 
intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are 
considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would 
influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.  

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS and GAS, we:  

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.  

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due 
to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such 
procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures 
in the financial statements. 

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the Authority's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is 
expressed. 

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 
financial statements. 

 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, 
that raise substantial doubt about the Authority's ability to continue as a going concern for a 
reasonable period of time. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, 
the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related 
matters that we identified during the audit.  

Required Supplementary Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the 
management's discussion and analysis, schedule of proportionate share of net pension liability and 
schedule of contributions, pension notes to required supplementary information, schedule of changes in 
net OPEB liability and related ratios and schedule of contributions and OPEB notes to required 
supplementary information on pages 5 through 9 and pages 29 through 32 be presented to supplement 
the basic financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and, although not 
a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board 
who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements 
in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited 
procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally 
accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the 
methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with 
management's responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we 
obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide 
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any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient 
evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance.  

Supplementary Information 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements that 
collectively comprise the Authority's basic financial statements. The schedule of project allocations is 
presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the basic financial 
statements.  

The schedule of project allocations is the responsibility of management and was derived from and 
relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial 
statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the 
basic financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such 
information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial 
statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in 
accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, 
the schedule of project allocations is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the basic 
financial statements as a whole. 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated November 
21, 2024 on our consideration of the Authority's internal control over financial reporting and on our tests 
of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and 
other matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control 
over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on 
the effectiveness of internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral 
part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the 
Authority's internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 

 
 
 
Hartford, Connecticut 
November 21, 2024 
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As management of the Connecticut Port Authority (the "Authority"), a component unit of the State of 
Connecticut (the "State"), we offer readers of the Authority's financial statements this narrative overview 
and analysis of the financial activities of the Authority for the year ended June 30, 2024. The Authority's 
financial statements, accompanying notes and supplementary information should be read in 
conjunction with the following discussion. 

Introduction 

The Authority was created by the State of Connecticut General Assembly pursuant to Public Act 14-
222. The Authority constitutes a body corporate and politic and a public instrumentality of the State 
having a distinct legal existence from the State. 

The purposes of the Connecticut Port Authority shall be to coordinate port development, with a focus on 
private and public investments, pursue federal and state funds for dredging and other infrastructure 
improvements to increase cargo movement through Connecticut ports, market the advantages of such 
ports to the domestic and international shipping industry, coordinate the planning and funding of capital 
projects promoting the development of such ports, and develop strategic entrepreneurial initiatives that 
may be available to the State. 

The Authority's Board of Directors approved a Memorandum of Understanding ("MOU") with the Office 
of Policy and Management ("OPM") in September 2019 that provided for OPM to oversee all financial 
decisions made by the Authority, engage such consultants and resources as needed to oversee and 
evaluate the Authority's fiscal, organizational and administrative practices and activities and to 
recommend and assist in the implementation of needed improvements in the Authority's organizational 
and business practices. Over the years, OPM has enhanced and expanded the bond funded Authority's 
projects in the state financial system, CORE, to enable proper project accounting. The MOU with OPM 
was extended through June 2024 at which time the contract expired and has not been renewed. 

Overview of the Financial Statements 

This discussion and analysis is intended to serve as an introduction to the Authority's financial 
statements. 

The Authority engages only in business-type activities, that is, activities that are financed in whole or in 
part by charges to external parties for services. As a result, the Authority's basic financial statements 
include the statement of net position; the statement of revenues, expenses and changes in net position; 
the statement of cash flows; and the notes to the financial statements. These basic financial statements 
are designed to provide readers with a broad overview of the Authority's finances, in a manner similar 
to a private-sector business. 

The statement of net position presents detail on the Authority's assets and deferred outflows of 
resources, and liabilities and deferred inflows of resources, with the difference between the two 
reported as net position. Changes in the Authority's net position serve as a useful indicator of whether 
the Authority's net position is improving or deteriorating. Readers should also consider other 
nonfinancial factors when evaluating the Authority's net position. The statement of revenues, expenses 
and changes in net position presents information on how the Authority's net position changed during 
the year. 

All assets, liabilities, deferred inflows, deferred outflows and changes in net position are reported as 
soon as the underlying event affecting the asset or liability and resulting change in net position occurs, 
regardless of the timing of when the cash is received or paid (accrual basis of accounting for 
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governmental entities). Consequently, certain revenues and expenses reported in the statement of 
revenues, expenses and changes in net position will result in cash flows in future periods. 

2024 Financial Highlights 

Total assets exceeded total liabilities by $302,978,780 (net position) at June 30, 2024 due primarily to 
the capitalization of the Harbor Development Project net of associated construction payables and lease 
liabilities. 

Operating loss for 2024 was $6,912,704, which was primarily attributed to $3,705,975 of salaries and 
related expenses which included pension and OPEB expenses and $5,673,908 of depreciation and 
$396,596 of amortization expenses. The adjustments related to pension and OPEB expenses included 
in salaries and related expenses were $2,947,156 for the year ended June 30, 2024.  Excluding 
depreciation, amortization and adjustments for pension and OPEB expenses, the Authority reported 
operating income of $2,104,956 for the year ended June 30, 2024, as compared to a net operating loss 
of $554,183 for the year ended June 30, 2023. Nonoperating net revenues were $757,408, capital 
contributions were $21,523,757 and the change in net position was $15,368,461. 

Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 87 requires that substantial lease contracts 
that are longer than 12 months and do not transfer ownership to the lessee during the period of the 
contract should be treated as purchases of the assets on credit by the lessee. The lessee is required to 
recognize a right to use asset and the related lease liability is measured at the present value of the 
fixed minimum lease payments. The related asset will be amortized over the lease term or the life of the 
asset and the lease liabilities will be treated as a financing lease and interest expense will be 
recognized. The office space sub-lease owned by Saybrook Realty Partners, LLC and the land and 
track lease owned by New England Central Railroad, Inc. have been recognized as right to use assets. 
The net balance of the right to use asset in fiscal year 2024 was $4,305,260.  

In fiscal year 2023, Gateway New London, LLC, North East Offshore, LLC (NEO) and the Authority 
entered into a Sublease agreement dated May 19, 2023, whereby NEO committed to an annual lease 
payment in the amount of $2,000,000 to be paid to the Authority. This agreement is for a period of ten 
years and quarterly installment in the amount of $500,000 were received in fiscal year 2024. The 
Authority has recorded a lease receivable and deferred inflow of resources in the amount of 
$16,257,311 as of June 30, 2024. 

The Authority reported net pension liability of $1,359,398 and net OPEB liability of $1,850,934 as of 
June 30, 2024. In addition, deferred inflows and outflows of resources related to pension and OPEB 
were reported accordingly. 
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Condensed Information 

The following table reflects a summary of certain balances in the statements of net position and 
revenues, expenses and changes in net position: 

Increase/decrease
June 30, 2024 June 30, 2023 2024 versus 2023

Assets
  Current assets    28,407,526$         52,940,659$      (24,533,133)$      
  Capital assets (net)    290,893,766      262,673,479      28,220,287         
  Lease receivable (net)    14,498,115        16,257,311        (1,759,196)          
  Right to use assets (net)    4,305,260          4,701,856          (396,596)             

Total assets 338,104,667      336,573,305      1,531,362           

Deferred outflow of resources 850,406             -                    850,406              

Current liabilities    12,046,677           26,661,517        (14,614,840)        
Noncurrent liabilities    7,085,066             4,311,479          2,773,587           

Total liabilities 19,131,743        30,972,996        (11,841,253)        

Deferred inflow of resources 16,844,550        17,989,990        (1,145,440)          

Net position
Net investment in capital assets 291,188,823      262,939,537      28,249,286         
Net position, restricted 10,612,688        23,237,514        (12,624,826)        
Net position, unrestricted    1,177,269          1,433,268          (255,999)             

Total net position 302,978,780$    287,610,319$    15,368,461$       

Statements of Net Position
June 30, 2024 and 2023
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Increase/decrease
June 30, 2024 June 30, 2023 2024 versus 2023

Changes in net position
Operating revenues  

Lease revenue 1,737,203$        430,000$           1,307,203$         
State Pier operating fees 1,254,738          73,033               1,181,705           
Pilotage and licensing fees 110,928             121,769             (10,841)               
Interest income - lease 267,321             70,000               197,321              
Miscellaneous - other 81,182               79,591               1,591                  

Total operating revenues 3,451,372          774,393             2,676,979           

Operating expenses
Salaries and related expense 3,705,975          868,562             2,837,413           
Contractual services 479,007             376,680             102,327              
Administrative and general 108,590             83,334               25,256                
Depreciation 5,673,908          1,423,491          4,250,417           
Amortization  396,596             356,406             40,190                

Total operating expenses 10,364,076        3,108,473          7,255,603           

Operating loss  (6,912,704)        (2,334,080)        (4,578,624)          

Nonoperating revenues (expenses)  
Appropriations from State 3,042,916          30,906,234        (27,863,318)        
Interest expense (61,392)             (428,169)           366,777              
Investment income 317,179             1,445,149          (1,127,970)          
Grant awards (2,541,295)        -                    (2,541,295)          

Total nonoperating revenues 757,408             31,923,214        (31,165,806)        

Capital contributions 21,523,757        4,552,351          16,971,406         

Change in net position  15,368,461$      34,141,485$      (18,773,024)$      

Statements of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position
Years Ended June 30, 2024 and 2023

 
2024 Financial Analysis 

Total assets of the Authority were $338,104,667 at June 30, 2024, which represents an increase of 
$1,531,362 over the prior year. Net capital assets of $290,893,766 represents the largest asset. This is 
an increase of $28,220,287 related primarily to the Harbor Development Project. The Authority has 
entered into commitments with contractors to spend a total of $293,431,434 on the harbor development 
and other projects as of June 30, 2024. 

Total liabilities of the Authority at June 30, 2024 were $19,131,743, which represents a decrease of 
$11,841,253 over the prior year due to a reduction in construction payables. As of June 30, 2024, there 
were construction payables including retainage of $8,979,358. 
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2024 Operating Activity 

Operating revenues of the Authority were $3,451,372, an increase of $2,676,979 when compared to the 
prior year. The largest sources of revenue in fiscal year 2024 were lease revenue and State Pier 
operating fee revenue.  

Total operating expenses were $10,364,076. The majority of the expenses were related to salaries, 
fringe benefits, contractual services, depreciation and amortization. The increase in salaries and related 
expenses over prior year was $2,837,413 as a result of recognizing net pension liability, net OPEB 
liability and related net deferred inflows and outflows of resources. 

Operating expenses exceeded operating revenues by $6,912,704. This is primarily due to depreciation 
and amortization expenses, and increases in salaries and related expenses as described above.  
Operating loss for 2024 was $6,912,704, which was primarily attributed to $3,705,975 of salaries and 
related expenses which included pension and OPEB expenses and $5,673,908 of depreciation and 
$396,596 of amortization expenses. The adjustments related to pension and OPEB expenses included 
in salaries and related expenses were $2,947,156 for the year ended June 30, 2024.  Excluding 
depreciation, amortization and adjustments for pension and OPEB expenses, the Authority reported 
operating income of $2,104,956 for the year ended June 30, 2024, as compared to a net operating loss 
of $554,183 for the year ended June 30, 2023. 

2024 Nonoperating Activity 

Appropriations from the State of Connecticut decreased from $30,906,234 to $3,042,916 for the year 
ended June 30, 2023 and June 30, 2024, respectively. The decrease is due to $30,000,000 recognized 
in fiscal year 2023 for the Harbor Development Project. In fiscal year 2024, a portion of the 
appropriations were applied toward grant awards for town and municipality projects in the amount of 
$2,541,295.  

Investment income of $317,179 is reported in nonoperating revenues for the year ended June 30, 2024, 
a decrease of $1,127,970 compared to the prior period due to escrow balances used for Harbor 
Development Project construction costs. In addition, interest expense related to the leases payable of 
$61,392 was reported as of June 30, 2024. 

Requests for Information 

This financial report is designed as a general overview of the Authority's financial picture for external 
and internal stakeholders. Questions concerning any of the information provided in this report or public 
requests for information should be addressed to the Finance Director, Connecticut Port Authority, 455 
Boston Post Rd., Suite 204, Old Saybrook, CT 06475. 
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Assets
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1,802,118$        
Restricted cash 22,395,182
Unrestricted investments 2,000,100
Accounts receivable 205,194
Lease receivable 1,759,196
Due from State of Connecticut 12,927
Deposits and prepaid expenses 232,809

Total current assets 28,407,526        

Noncurrent assets
Lease receivable, non-current 14,498,115        
Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation 290,893,766
Right to use assets, net 4,305,260

Total noncurrent assets 309,697,141      

Deferred outflows of resources
Net difference between projected and actual earnings on pension plan 
investments - pension 25,854               
Differences between expected and actual experience - pension 142,117             
Changes in proportional share of employer - OPEB 670,827             
Net difference between projected and actual earnings on OPEB plan 
investments - OPEB 11,608               

Total deferred outflows of resources 850,406             

Total assets and deferred outflows of resources 338,955,073$    

Liabilities
Current liabilities

Accounts payable 20,381$             
Construction payable 1,840,429          
Retainage payable 7,138,929          
Unearned revenue 2,363,840          
Due to North East Offshore 452,223
Lease liability, current portion 135,460             
Accrued expenses and other 95,415               

Total current liabilities 12,046,677        

Noncurrent liabilities
Lease liability, long-term portion 3,874,743          
Net pension liability 1,359,389
Net OPEB liability 1,850,934          

Total noncurrent liabilities 7,085,066          

Total liabilities 19,131,743        

Deferred inflow of resources
Leases 16,257,311        
Changes in proportional share of employer - pension 67,477               
Changes in assumptions - pension 1,382                 
Differences between expected and actual experience - OPEB 107,162             
Changes in assumptions - OPEB 411,218             

Total deferred inflows of resources 16,844,550        

Net position
Net investment in capital assets 291,188,823      
Restricted

Harbor development 10,612,688        
Unrestricted 1,177,269          

Total net position 302,978,780      

Total liabilities, deferred inflow of resources and net position 338,955,073$    

Assets and Deferred Outflows of Resources

Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of Resources and Net Position
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Operating revenues
Lease revenue 1,737,203$        
State Pier operating fees 1,254,738          
Pilotage and licensing fees 110,928             
Interest income - lease 267,321             
Miscellaneous - other 81,182               

Total operating revenues 3,451,372          

Operating expenses
Salaries and related expense 3,705,975          
Contractual services 479,007             
Administrative and general 108,590             
Depreciation 5,673,908          
Amortization 396,596             

Total operating expenses 10,364,076        

Operating loss (6,912,704)        

Nonoperating revenues (expenses)
Appropriations from State 3,042,916          
Interest expense (61,392)             
Investment income 317,179             
Grant awards (2,541,295)        

Net nonoperating revenues 757,408             

Capital contributions - harbor development revenue 21,523,757

Change in net position 15,368,461        

Net position, beginning of year 287,610,319      

Net position, end of year 302,978,780$    
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Cash flows from operating activities
Cash received for services 5,623,087$        
Cash payments for customers (820,477)           
Cash payments to employees (758,819)           

Net cash provided by operating activities 4,043,791          

Cash flows from noncapital financing activities:
State of Connecticut appropriations and bond funding received 3,042,916          
Grants awarded (2,541,295)        

Net cash provided by noncapital financing activities 501,621             

Cash flows from capital and related financing activities
State of Connecticut appropriations and bond funding received 51,708,373        
Due from North East Offshore 363,739             
Principal payments on lease (425,595)           
Interest payments on lease (61,392)             
Acquisition of capital assets (51,111,044)      

Net cash provided by capital and related financing activities 474,081             

Cash flows from investing activities
Purchase of investments (2,000,100)        
Interest on investments 317,179             

Net cash used in investing activities (1,682,921)        

Net increase in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash 3,336,572          

Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, beginning of year 20,860,728        

Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, end of year 24,197,300$      

Reconciliation of operating loss to net cash provided by operating activities
Operating loss (6,912,704)$      

Adjustments to reconcile operating loss to net cash
provided by operating activities

Depreciation 5,673,908          
Amortization of right to use asset 396,596             
Net amortization of deferred inflows/outflows (263,167)           
Changes in assets and liabilities

Accounts receivable (110,942)           
Deposits and prepaid expenses (177,352)           
Accounts payable and accrued expenses (55,528)             
Unearned revenue 2,282,657          
Net pension liability 1,359,389          
Net OPEB liability 1,850,934          

Net cash provided by operating activities 4,043,791$        

Noncash capital and related financing activities 
Acquisition of capital assets in accounts payable 8,979,358$        
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Note 1 - Summary of significant accounting policies 

The accompanying financial statements of Connecticut Port Authority (the "Authority") have been 
prepared in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America as prescribed in pronouncements of the Governmental Accounting Standards Board 
("GASB"). Following is a summary of significant accounting policies of the Authority. 

Reporting entity 
The Authority was created by the State of Connecticut General Assembly pursuant to Public Act 14-
222. The Authority constitutes a body corporate and politic and a public instrumentality of the State 
having a distinct legal existence from the State. 

The purposes of the Connecticut Port Authority shall be to coordinate port development, with a 
focus on private and public investments, pursue federal and state funds for dredging and other 
infrastructure improvements to increase cargo movement through Connecticut ports, market the 
advantages of such ports to the domestic and international shipping industry, coordinate the 
planning and funding of capital projects promoting the development of such ports, and develop 
strategic entrepreneurial initiatives that may be available to the State of Connecticut (the "State"). 

The Authority is exempt from federal and state income taxes. 

Financial statement presentation, measurement focus and basis of accounting 
The Authority engages only in business-type activities. Business-type activities are activities that 
are financed in whole or in part by fees charged to external parties. 

The Authority uses the economic resources measurement focus and accrual basis of accounting. 

The Authority distinguishes between operating and nonoperating revenues and expenses. 
Operating revenues and expenses generally result from providing services relating to the Authority's 
principal ongoing operations. Operating expenses include the cost of services provided and 
administrative expenses. All other revenues and expenses are reported as nonoperating revenues 
and expenses. 

Pensions 
For purposes of measuring the net pension liability, deferred outflows of resources and deferred 
inflows of resources related to pensions and pension expense, information about the fiduciary net 
position of the Connecticut State Employees' Retirement System ("SERS") and additions 
to/deductions from fiduciary net position have been determined on the same basis as they are 
reported by SERS. For this purpose, benefit payments (including refunds of employee 
contributions) are recognized when due and payable in accordance with benefit terms. 

Other post-employment benefit plan ("OPEB") 
The net OPEB liability is measured as the portion of the present value of projected benefit 
payments to be provided to current active and inactive employees that is attributed to those 
employees' past periods of service (total OPEB liability), less the amount of the OPEB plan's 
fiduciary net position. The net OPEB liability is measured as of the date (measurement date) not 
more than 30 months and one day before the employer's most recent fiscal year end, consistently 
applied from period to period. 
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Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash 
The Authority considers all highly-liquid investments (including the State of Connecticut Short-Term 
Investment Fund ("STIF")) with a maturity of three months or less when purchased to be cash 
equivalents. 

Investments 
Investments in external investment pools consist of money market mutual funds, including STIF, 
which is managed by the State of Connecticut's Treasurer's Office. Investments in money market 
mutual funds and STIF are reported at the net assets' value per share as determined by the pool. 

Leases  
In accordance with GASB Statement No, 87, Leases, the Authority determines if an arrangement is 
a lease at inception. Leases are included in lease receivables and deferred inflows of resources in 
the statement of net position. Lease receivables represent the Authority's claim to receive lease 
payments over the lease term, as specified in the contract, in an exchange or exchange-like 
transaction. Lease receivables are recognized at commencement date based on the present value 
of expected lease payments over the lease term, reduced by any provision for estimated 
uncollectible amounts. Interest revenue is recognized over the contract term. 

Deferred inflows of resources related to leases are recognized at the commencement date based 
on the initial measurement of the lease receivable, plus any payments received from the lessee at 
or before the commencement of the lease term that relate to future periods, less any lease 
incentives paid to, or on behalf of, the lessee at or before the commencement of the lease term. 
The deferred inflows related to leases are recognized as lease revenue in a systematic and rational 
manner over the lease term. 

The Authority has elected to recognize payments received for short-term leases with a lease term of 
12 months or less as revenue as the payments are received. The leases are not included as lease 
receivables or deferred inflows on the statement of net position. 

A lease receivable and a deferred inflow of resources is recognized for long-term leases. Total 
leases receivable and deferred inflow of resources was $16,257,311 as of June 30, 2024. 

In addition, the Authority has executed leases whereby they are the lessee. A lessee is required to 
recognize a right to use asset and lease liability upon execution of the long-term lease. The right to 
use asset is amortized over the shorter of the useful life or the lease term. The lease liability is 
reduced by the lease payments less amounts related to interest expense. 

Capital assets and depreciation 
Capital assets are stated at cost except for capital assets conveyed to the Authority by the State 
which are stated at acquisition value as of the date of contribution. Expenditures in excess of 
$5,000 which substantially increase the useful lives of existing assets are capitalized; routine 
maintenance and repairs are expensed as incurred. Depreciation of capital assets is calculated 
using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets. 

Deferred outflows/inflows of resources 
In addition to assets, the statement of net position will sometimes report a separate section for 
deferred outflows of resources. This separate financial statement element, deferred outflows of 
resources, represents a consumption of net position that applies to a future period(s) and so will not 
be recognized as an outflow of resources (expense/expenditure) until then. The Authority reports 
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the deferred outflows related to pension and OPEB in this category. The deferred outflows related 
to pension include those for the net difference between projected and actual earnings and 
differences between expected and actual experience. The deferred outflows related to OPEB 
include those for changes in proportional share and the net difference between projected and actual 
earnings. The deferred outflows will be amortized over a four-year period. 

In addition to assets, the statement of net position will sometimes report a separate section for 
deferred inflows of resources. This separate financial statement element, deferred inflows of 
resources, represents a consumption of net position that applies to a future period(s) and so will not 
be recognized as an inflow of resources (revenue) until then. The Authority reports the deferred 
inflows related to pension and OPEB in this category. The deferred inflows related to pension 
include the changes in proportional share and changes in assumptions. The deferred inflows 
related to OPEB include those for the differences between expected and actual experience and 
changes in assumptions. The deferred inflows will be amortized over a four-year period. 

Unearned revenue 
Unearned revenue is comprised of unspent proceeds from external sources related to the Harbor 
Development Project; these amounts will be recognized as revenue in subsequent years as the 
Project expenditures are incurred. Funding received from the State of Connecticut is not considered 
unearned revenue if unspent, but rather revenue upon receipt of funds. 

Application of restricted resources 
The Authority will first apply restricted resources when an expense is incurred for purposes for 
which both restricted and unrestricted net position are available. 

Net position 
Net investment in capital assets 
This category presents the net position that reflects capital assets net of only the debt and lease 
liabilities applicable to the acquisition or construction of these assets and accumulated 
depreciation.  

Restricted net position 
Restricted net position results when constraints placed on net position are either externally 
imposed by creditors, grantors, contributors, and others, or are imposed by law through 
constitutional provisions or enabling legislation. When an expenditure is incurred for purposes 
for which both restricted and unrestricted net position is available, the Authority considers 
restricted funds to have been spent first.  

Unrestricted net position 
This category presents the net position of the Authority, which is not restricted. 

Revenues 
Revenue recognition policies are as follows: 

Appropriations from State 
The State of Connecticut provides operational and capital support to the Authority based on 
legislative action. Revenue is recognized upon receipt of funds. 
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Harbor Development revenue 
Harbor Development revenues includes initial funding of $53,750,000 from North East Offshore, 
LLC ("NEO"), $15,000,000 from fiscal year 2020 from the Clean Energy Purchase Power 
Award, and $7,500,000 for a cumulative initial funding of $76,250,000 from sources other than 
State bond funds.  

In fiscal year 2024, $23,750,000 was received from NEO for the Harbor Development Project 
(the "Project"). These funds were awarded to the Authority as part of the Harbor Development 
Agreement and are to be used exclusively on the Project expenditures. This revenue is 
recognized when earned. Any amounts unspent are reported as unearned revenue. As of June 
30, 2024, $21,523,757 was recognized as revenue on the statement of revenues, expenses and 
changes in net position, and $2,226,243 has been recognized as unearned revenue on the 
statement of net position associated with this funding.  

Total cumulative funding from non-State bond funds for the Project was $100,000,000. 

Connecticut state pier operating fee revenues 
Operating fees are generated by an operation and management agreement that was assigned 
to the Authority by the State of Connecticut. Operating fee revenue is recognized based on 
reported assessable revenues as outlined in the operation and management agreement.  

Other revenue 
All other types of revenues are recognized when earned. 

Compensated absences 
Employees of the Authority are considered State employees for purposes of employee benefits. 
Employees hired by the Authority can only accumulate one year's worth of earned vacation time. 
Upon termination or death, the employee is entitled to be paid for the full amount of vacation days 
owed. No limit is placed on the number of sick days that an employee can accumulate. All vacation 
and sick pay that would be payable, assuming termination at year end, is accrued on the statement 
of net position. The related liability is based upon current compensation levels. 

Allocation of expenses 
The financial statements include certain allocations of expenses incurred jointly by the Authority and 
the State. Fringe benefits costs, which are incurred at the State level, are charged to the Authority 
based on each employee's actual benefit costs. Total fringe benefit charges to the Authority were 
$245,263 for the year ended June 30, 2024. 

Use of estimates 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted 
in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that 
affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and 
liabilities at the date of the financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenues and 
expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates. 

Note 2 - Cash and investments 

Custodial credit risk - deposits 
In the case of deposits, this represents the risk that, in the event of a bank failure, the Authority's 
deposits may not be returned to it. The Authority does not have a policy for custodial credit risk on 
deposits.  
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As of June 30, 2024, $24,046,271 of the Authority's cash bank balance of $24,546,271 was 
exposed to custodial credit risk as follows: 

21,591,644$      

2,454,627

 $     24,046,271 

Uninsured and uncollateralized

Uninsured and collateral held by the pledging bank's
trust department, in the Authority's name

Total amount subject to custodial credit risk

 
Interest rate risk 
The Authority manages its exposure to declines in fair value by limiting the average maturity of its 
cash and cash equivalents to no more than one year. The Authority does not have a formal policy 
relating to a specific investment related risk. 

As of June 30, 2024, the Authority's total investment in the Short-Term Investment Fund ("STIF") 
included unrestricted amounts of $2,000,100. STIF is an investment pool of short-term money 
market instruments that may include adjustable-rate federal agency and foreign government 
securities whose interest rates vary directly with short-term money market indices and are generally 
reset daily, monthly, quarterly, and semi-annually. The adjustable-rate securities have similar 
exposures to credit and legal risks as fixed-rate securities from the same issuers. The balance in 
the pool is reported at net asset value, which is representative of the Authority's pool shares. With 
respect to interest rate risk, the Authority's investment policy follows Connecticut General Statutes. 

As of June 30, 2024, STIF had a weighted average maturity of less than 60 days, and as such the 
investment in STIF is considered to have a maturity of less than one year as of June 30, 2024. 

Credit risk 
Connecticut General Statutes permit the Authority to invest any funds not needed for immediate use 
or disbursement in obligations issued or guaranteed by the United States of America or the State of 
Connecticut including STIF and in other obligations which are legal investments for savings banks 
in the State and in time deposits or certificates of deposit or other similar banking arrangements 
secured in such manner as the Authority determines. With respect to credit risk, the Authority's 
investment policy follows Connecticut General Statutes. 

As of June 30, 2024, STIF had an AAAm rating from Standard & Poor's. 

Custodial credit risk 
For an investment, custodial credit risk is the risk that, in the event of a failure of the counterparty, 
the Authority will not be able to recover the value of its investments or collateral securities that are 
in the possession of an outside party. The Authority does not invest in securities that are held by 
counterparties and, as such, no custodial credit risk disclosures are required. 

Concentrations of credit risk 
With respect to concentrations of credit risk, the Authority's investment policy follows Connecticut 
General Statutes. As of June 30, 2024, the Authority was 100% invested in STIF, which is rated in 
the highest rating category by Standard & Poor's and provides daily liquidity. 
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Statement of cash flows 
The following table provides a reconciliation of cash and restricted cash reported within the 
statement of net position that sum to the total of the same such amounts in the statement of cash 
flows: 

Cash and cash equivalents 1,802,118$        
Restricted cash 22,395,182        

24,197,300$      

The amount included in restricted cash consists of funds restricted for the Harbor Development 
Project and balance of bond funds reserved for other small harbor projects. 

Note 3 - Capital assets 

Depreciable Balance Balance
life July 1, 2023 Increases Decreases June 30, 2024

Capital assets not being depreciated
Construction in progress 27,191,610$      33,892,761$      61,084,371$      -$                   

Capital assets being depreciated
Infrastructure improvements 50 236,849,867      61,084,371        -                     297,934,238      
Leasehold improvements 5 13,203               -                     -                     13,203               
Furniture and fixtures 15 60,940               -                     -                     60,940               
Equipment 5 8,736                 1,434                 -                     10,170               
Right to use asset - building 9 155,365             -                     -                     155,365             
Right to use asset - land and track 12 5,227,290          -                     -                     5,227,290          

Total capital assets being depreciated 242,315,401      61,085,805        -                     303,401,206      

Less accumulated depreciation for
Infrastructure improvements 1,415,988          5,666,820          -                     7,082,808          
Leasehold improvements 4,707                 2,640                 -                     7,347                 
Furniture and fixtures 21,105               3,938                 -                     25,043               
Equipment 9,077                 510                    -                     9,587                 
Right to use asset - building 57,734               32,305               -                     90,039               
Right to use asset - land and track 623,065             364,291             -                     987,356             

Total accumulated depreciation 2,131,676          6,070,504          -                     8,202,180          

Total capital assets being depreciated, net 240,183,725      55,015,301        -                     295,199,026      

Total capital assets, net 267,375,335$    88,908,062$      61,084,371$      295,199,026$    

Construction commitments 
The Authority has an active construction project as of June 30, 2024. At year end, the Authority's 
commitments with contractors are as follows: 

Total 
Expenditures 

through Balance of
Project Name Contracts June 30, 2024 Contracts

Harbor Development Project 293,431,434$      289,941,084$      3,490,350$          
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Note 4 - Lease receivable 

Lease receivable agreements are summarized as follows: 

Lessee Description Payment terms Expiration date Renewal options

Quarterly 
payment at June 

30, 2024

Gateway/NorthEast Offshore Port Facilities 10 years 5/19/2033
Initial extension period 
of 7 years 500,000$           16,257,311$      16,257,311$      

16,257,311$      16,257,311$      

Deferred inflow 
of resources 
balance at 

June 30, 2024

Lease receivable 
balance at June 

30, 2024

 
On May 19, 2023, Gateway New London, LLC and NEO entered into a ten-year sublease 
agreement to govern the operation of certain offshore wind turbine generator and nonwind turbine 
generator uses of the completed modification of the Site and the Port Facilities, which are State of 
Connecticut assets with property characteristics suitable for a wide variety of marine activities, 
including staging for off-shore wind development. The agreement is through May 19, 2033 with an 
initial extension period of seven years. In 2024, the Authority received a total of $2,000,000 from 
NEO in lease payments. The Authority has applied an imputed interest rate of 4.2% on the lease. 
Interest income as of June 30, 2024 was $267,321. 

Annual revenues and requirements to amortize the long-term receivables are as follows: 

Year ending 
June 30,

Lease revenue 
principal

Lease revenue 
interest

Total lease 
receipts

2025 1,759,196$        240,804$           2,000,000$        
2026 1,783,954          216,046             2,000,000          
2027 1,809,061          190,939             2,000,000          
2028 1,833,225          166,775             2,000,000          
2029 1,860,321          139,679             2,000,000          

2030-2033 7,211,554          288,446             7,500,000          

Total 16,257,311$      1,242,689$        17,500,000$      

 
Note 5 - State appropriations and allocations 

During the year ended June 30, 2024, the Authority was appropriated $400,000 by the General 
Assembly of the State to fund operating expenses. The appropriation is made in connection with the 
State's annual budgetary process and is nonlapsing. The Authority is dependent upon such annual 
appropriations to fund its capital and operating expenses. 

The State Bond Commission has approved and allocated funding to the Authority for several 
purposes as noted on the Schedule of Project Allocations in this report. As of June 30, 2024, 
$309,148,572 was expended by the Authority on the projects noted, including the Harbor 
Development Project. 
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Note 6 - Harbor Development Agreement 

On February 11, 2020, the Authority entered into the Harbor Development Agreement (the 
"Agreement") with Gateway New London, LLC ("Gateway") and NEO. The Agreement sets forth the 
terms and conditions of the redevelopment of the New London State Pier Facility (the "Facility") to 
be utilized as an offshore wind turbine generator hub (the "Project"), as well as the future long-term 
operations and lease agreements related to the Facility. Gateway, a fully licensed and bonded 
deep-water marine terminal operator in the business of operating ports, is expected to subcontract 
and operate the redeveloped site. NEO is an off-shore wind developer providing funding to support 
the Authority's execution of the Project and it is anticipated that in the future will enter into a 
sublease agreement with Gateway upon redevelopment of the site.  

In fiscal year 2020, the Authority received $22,500,000 of funding from the Deepwater Wind 
Funding Commitment paid pursuant to the Connecticut Clean Energy and Connecticut Zero Carbon 
Requests for Proposals. The funding was paid to the Authority by NEO as of June 30, 2020. This 
funding was designated to pay wind-down costs of the Facility as well as pre-development and 
development costs as outlined in the Agreement. In addition, funding from NEO per the Agreement, 
including amendments to the Agreement, total $77,500,000 as of June 30, 2024. In 2024, the 
Authority received $23,750,000 of the total amount from NEO for Project costs and $2,000,000 in 
lease payments. As of June 30, 2024, the Authority reported $21,523,757 as revenue and 
$2,226,243 as unearned revenue associated with this funding.  

The Agreement also includes $20,000,000 of lease payments to be funded in equal installments of 
$2,000,000 for a ten-year term. Gateway, NEO and the Authority entered into a Sublease 
agreement dated May 19, 2023 whereby NEO committed to an annual lease payment in the 
amount of $2,000,000 to the Authority. This agreement is for a period of ten years and four 
quarterly installments in the amount of $500,000 was received in fiscal year 2024 for a total of 
$2,000,000 as described in Note 4 - Lease receivable. 

The Authority received from the State $55,000,000 to fund this Project in fiscal year 2020. In fiscal 
years 2022 and 2023, the Authority received $125,000,000 and $30,000,000 in funding for Project 
costs, respectively. There was no additional funding from the State for this project in 2024.  

As of June 30, 2024, the construction costs of the Project were capitalized as the Project reached 
full completion for a total cost of $296,622,517. 

The Authority's Concession Agreement with Gateway (executed in January of 2019) remains active, 
with certain exclusions or modifications as outlined in the Agreement. The Concession Agreement 
has a 20-year term, with two additional ten-year options for a total maximum term of 40 years. 

Note 7 - Related party transactions 

The State is responsible for processing the Authority's payroll, including related benefits. Funds are 
applied against the Authority's annual appropriation on a biweekly basis as the payroll is processed. 

Amounts due from the State as presented in the statement of net position totaled $12,927 at June 
30, 2024.  
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Note 8 - Leases 

Lease liability agreements are summarized as follows: 

Lessor Description Payment terms Expiration date Renewal options
Monthly payment 
at June 30, 2024

Right to use 
asset balance at 
June 30, 2024

Lease liability 
balance at June 

30, 2024

Saybrook Juncton Office Sublease 9 years 6/14/2026
Two successive periods of 3 
years each (one remaining) 3,000$               65,326$             65,326$             

New England Central Railroad Land and Track 12 years 3/31/2032
One successive period of 10 
years 49,904               4,239,934          3,944,877          

4,305,260$        4,010,203$        

 
On June 12, 2017, the Authority entered into a nine-year sub-lease agreement with Saybrook 
Junction, LLC, an unrelated third party, for an additional 850 square feet of office space located in 
Old Saybrook, Connecticut being used by the Authority for additional office space. The original 
lease commenced on June 15, 2017. The lease provided for a base annual rent of $13,600 payable 
in monthly installments of $1,333. Effective June 15, 2018, the lease agreement was amended to 
extend the term of the lease until June 14, 2020 and modify the lease base annual rent to $24,768 
payable in monthly installments of $2,064. Effective May 1, 2021, the lease agreement had a 
second amendment to extend the term of the lease until June 14, 2023 and modify the lease base 
annual rent for the period of May 15, 2021 through June 14, 2023 to be $32,400 payable in monthly 
installments of $2,850.  

Effective June 15, 2023, the Authority exercised the first option to extend the lease agreement for 
an additional three years through June 14, 2026. The extended lease base annual rent for the 
period of June 15, 2023 to June 14, 2026 is modified to $36,000 payable in monthly installments of 
$3,000. The Authority may cancel the lease at any time after June 14, 2023 with six months' prior 
written notice to the Landlord. The Authority may extend the initial term of the lease for one 
additional successive periods of three years each, provided it is not then in default of the lease 
terms and it gives proper notice. The imputed interest rate on this lease is 3.6%. For the year ended 
June 30, 2024, interest expense amounted to $3,695.  

A Land and Track lease agreement with New England Central Railroad was entered into in March 
2020 for the lease of property near the State Pier in the City of New London, Connecticut through 
March 31, 2032. The agreement requires annual payments of $525,000 in advance and will 
increase by 4% annually. An additional 1.5% per month is due if the fee is not received within 30 
days of the due date. The lease contains an option to renew for ten years.  

Effective April 1, 2023, the Authority entered into a lease agreement with State of Connecticut 
Department of Transportation to lease a motor vehicle parking lot. The term of the lease is ten 
years with payments of $300 per month for the first year and increasing up to $376 per month in the 
final year. Due to the insignificant balance of the lease, these amounts are recognized as expenses 
when incurred and not part of the long-term liability. 

The beginning balance of the lease liability as of July 1, 2023 was $4,435,798. During fiscal year 
2024, the increases to the liability were $0 and the payments against the liability were $425,595. 
The ending balance of the lease liability as of June 30, 2024 was $4,010,203. The imputed interest 
rate on these leases is 3.6%. For the year ended June 30, 2024, interest expense amounted to 
$57,697.  
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Future lease payments are offset by prepaid rent paid as a result of annual payments being made 
according to the lease agreement start date. Future minimum lease payments including the 
prepayment offset are as follows: 

Year ending 
June 30, Lease principal 

2025 135,460$           
2026 473,600             
2027 484,481             
2028 530,673             
2029 576,563             

2030-2032 1,809,426          

Total 4,010,203$        

 
Note 9 - Pension Plan 

Plan description 
Eligible employees of the Authority participate in the State Employees' Retirement System ("SERS" 
or "Plan"). SERS is the single employer defined benefit pension plan of the State's primary 
government and its component units, covering substantially all of the full-time employees who are 
not eligible for another state-sponsored retirement plan. The Plan is administered by the State 
Employees' Retirement Commission and governed by Sections 5-152 to 5-192 of the Connecticut 
General Statutes.  

As of June 30, 2024, five Authority employees were participants in the Plan.  

Contributions 
Contributions made by the State on behalf of the Authority were determined on a pay period basis 
through the Authority's use of the State's system for payroll processing and reporting. Payroll for 
employees of the Authority for the year ended June 30, 2024 was $420,674.  

The Authority has made total pension payments in the amount of $213,746 to the State, which are 
recorded in the Authority's salaries and related expense in the accompanying statement of 
revenues, expenses and changes in net position for the year ended June 30, 2024. 

Administrative costs of the Plan are funded by the State. 

The total net pension liability of the SERS as of June 30, 2023 was $20.745 billion, the most recent 
available reporting provided by the Plan. The portion that was associated with the Authority totaled 
$1,359,389. The Authority's proportion measured as of June 30, 2023 was 0.00655% of the total 
estimated net pension liability, which was an increase of 0.00068% from its proportion measured as 
of June 30, 2022. The total pension liability used to calculate the net pension liability was 
determined by an actuarial valuation as of June 30, 2023. The portion of the net pension liability 
associated with the Authority was based on a projection of the long-term share of contributions to 
the Plan related to the Authority relative to the projected contributions of all participants, actuarially 
determined. The pension expense attributed to the Authority totaled $114,021 for the year ended 
June 30, 2023. 
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As of June 30, 2023, the latest measurement date for which Plan information is currently available, 
the Authority's proportionate share is as follows: 

Authority
Total SERS Contribution Covered Authority proportionate
contributions rate payroll contributions  share

$3,261,874,000 78.24% 420,674$           213,746$           0.00655%

The components of the net pension liability of the Authority is based on the Authority's proportionate 
share of 0.00655% as of June 30, 2023, the latest measurement date for which Plan information is 
currently available, and is as follows: 

Total pension liability 2,751,019$        
Plan fiduciary net position 1,391,630          

Net pension liability 1,359,389$        

 
Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total pension liability was 50.59% as of June 30, 
2023. 

The total pension liability in the June 30, 2023 actuarial valuation was determined using the 
following actuarial assumptions, applied to all periods in the measurement:  

Inflation 2.50%
Salary increases 3.00% - 11.50% (includes inflation)
Investment rate of return 6.90% (includes inflation)

 
Mortality rates are based on the Pub-2010 Above Median Mortality Tables (Amount-weighted) 
projected generationally with MP-2020 improvement scale.  
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The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was determined using a log-
normal distribution analysis in which best-estimate ranges of expected future real rates of return 
(expected returns, net of pension plan investment expense and inflation) are developed for each 
major asset class. These ranges are combined to produce the long-term expected rate of return by 
weighting the expected future real rates of return by the target asset allocation percentage and by 
adding expected inflation. The target allocation and best estimates of arithmetic real rates of return 
for each major asset class are summarized in the following table: 

Long-term
Target expected real

Asset class allocation rate of return

Global Equity 37.0% 6.8%
Public Credit 2.0% 2.9%
Core Fixed Income 13.0% 0.4%
Liquidity Fund 1.0% -0.4%
Risk Mitigation 5.0% 0.1%
Private Equity 15.0% 11.2%
Private Credit 10.0% 6.1%
Real Estate 10.0% 6.2%
Infrastructure and Natural Resources 7.0% 7.7%

 
Deferred inflows/outflows of resources  
Deferred inflows and outflows of resources represent an acquisition of net position that applies to a 
future period(s) and such amounts will not be recognized as an inflow or outflow of resources until 
that time. The State recognizes deferred inflows and outflows of resources in its government-wide 
statement of net position for deferred amounts on pension benefits resulting from changes in the 
components of the SERS's net pension liability. These amounts are deferred and amortized as a 
component of pension expense.  

The Authority's share of deferred outflows and inflows of resources for the difference between 
expected and actual experience, the net difference between projected and actual investment 
earnings on the Plan's investments, changes in assumptions, changes in proportion and differences 
between employer contributions and proportionate share of contributions total a net deferred 
outflow of $99,112 as of June 30, 2023.  

The net deferred inflows are expected to be amortized over the next five years in the amounts of   
$(7,728), $31,587, $47,566, $20,205 and $7,482, respectively. 

Discount rate 
The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability of the SERS was 6.90%. The 
projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed plan member contributions 
will be made at the current contribution rate and that the State contributes at rates equal to the 
actuarially determined contribution rates. For this purpose, only employer contributions that are 
intended to fund benefits of current Plan members and their beneficiaries are included. Projected 
employer contributions that are intended to fund the service costs of future Plan members and their 
beneficiaries, as well as projected contributions from future Plan members, are not included. Based 
on those assumptions, the SERS Plan's fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make 
all projected future benefit payments of current Plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected 
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rate of return on pension Plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments 
to determine the total pension liability.  

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate 
The following presents the net pension liability of the Authority's proportionate share of the Plan, 
calculated using the discount rate of 6.90% as well as what the Authority's proportionate share of 
the Plan's net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-
percentage-point lower (5.90%) or 1-percentage-point higher (7.90%) than the current rate: 

Current
1% Decrease discount rate 1% Increase

5.90% 6.90% 7.90%
Net Pension Liability
As of June 30, 2023 1,687,270$        1,359,389$        1,086,064$        

 
Detailed information about the Plan's fiduciary net position is included in the State of Connecticut's 
basic financial statements. 

Note 10 - Other post-employment benefits 

Plan description 
Employees of the Authority participate in the State of Connecticut State Employees' Other Post-
employment Benefits Plan ("SEOPEBP" or "Plan"), which is administered by the State Comptroller's 
Healthcare Policy and Benefits Division under the direction of the Connecticut State Employees' 
Retirement Commission. Actuarial valuations are performed on the SEOPEBP as a whole. 
Information about the funding status and progress, annual required contributions and trend 
information can be found in the State of Connecticut's Annual Comprehensive Financial Report. 
Information regarding the Plan as it relates to the Authority and its proportionate share as it relates 
to GASB Statement No. 75, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Postemployment Benefits Other 
than Pensions, for the June 30, 2023 valuation for the reporting period June 30, 2024 is as follows. 

The SEOPEBP provides various insurance benefits for retired participants under this single-
employer defined benefit OPEB Plan. The Plan provides healthcare and life insurance benefits to 
eligible retired State employees and their spouses. 

Contributions 
The Plan is primarily funded on a pay-as-you-go basis. The contribution requirements of the State 
are established and may be amended by the State legislature, or by agreement between the State 
and employee unions, upon approval by the State legislature. The Authority's portion of the 
contributions was $100,922 for the year ended June 30, 2024. 

Net OPEB liability 
The total net OPEB liability of the SEOPEBP as of June 30, 2023 was $15.599 billion, the most 
recent available reporting provided by the Plan. The portion that was associated with the Authority 
totaled $1,850,934. The Authority's proportion measured as of June 30, 2023 was 0.011866% of 
the total estimated net OPEB liability, which was a increase of 0.00333% from its proportion 
measured as of June 30, 2022. The total OPEB liability used to calculate the net OPEB liability was 
determined by an actuarial valuation as of June 30, 2023. The portion of the net OPEB liability 
associated with the Authority was based on a projection of the long-term share of contributions to 
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the Plan related to the Authority relative to the projected contributions of all participants, actuarially 
determined. 

Deferred inflows/outflows of resources 
Deferred inflows and outflows of resources represent an acquisition of net position that applies to a 
future period(s) and such amounts will not be recognized as an inflow or outflow of resources until 
that time. The State of Connecticut recognizes deferred inflows and outflows of resources in its 
government-wide statement of net position for deferred amounts on OPEB benefits resulting from 
changes in the components of the net OPEB's liability. These amounts are deferred and amortized 
as a component of OPEB expense. The Authority's share of deferred outflows and inflows of 
resources for the net difference between projected and actual investment earnings on the Plan's 
investments, changes in assumptions, changes in proportion and differences between employer 
contributions and proportionate share of contributions total a net deferred outflow of $164,055 as of 
June 30, 2023. The net deferred outflows are expected to be amortized over the next five years in 
the amounts of ($3,180), ($11,522), $44,439, $113,795 and $20,523, respectively. 

Discount rate 
The discount rate used to measure the total OPEB liability was 6.90%. The projection of cash flows 
used to determine the discount rate assumed that the Authority's contributions will be made at rates 
equal to the actuarially determined contribution rates.  

Actuarial methods and assumptions 
For the June 30, 2023 actuarial valuation, the valuation method used was the entry age normal-
level percentage of payroll actuarial cost method. The actuarial assumptions include a 6.90% 
investment rate of return, which is the rate of the expected long-term investment returns calculated 
based on the funding policy of the Plan at the valuation date. 

The annual healthcare cost trend was 4.5% and the remaining amortization period is 16 years. 
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The long-term expected rate of return on OPEB Plan investments was determined using a log-
normal distribution analysis in which best-estimate ranges of expected future real rates of return 
(expected returns, net of pension plan investment expense and inflation) are developed for each 
major asset class. These ranges are combined to produce the long-term expected rate of return by 
weighting the expected future real rates of return by the target asset allocation percentage and by 
adding expected inflation. The target allocation and best estimates of arithmetic real rates of return 
for each major asset class are summarized in the following table: 

Long-term
Target expected real

Asset class allocation rate of return

Global Equity 37.0% 6.8%
Public Credit 2.0% 2.9%
Core Fixed Income Fund 13.0% 0.4%
Liquidity Fund 1.0% -0.4%
Risk Mitigation 5.0% 0.1%
Private Equity 15.0% 11.2%
Private Credit 10.0% 6.1%
Real Estate 10.0% 6.2%
Infrastructure and Natural Resources 7.0% 7.7%

 
Projections for benefits for financial reporting purposes are based on the substantive plan (the plan 
as understood by the employer and plan members) and include the types of benefits provided at the 
time of each valuation and the historical pattern of sharing benefit costs between the employer and 
plan members to that point. The actuarial methods and assumptions used include techniques that 
are designed to reduce the effects of short-term volatility in actuarial accrued liabilities and the 
actuarial value of assets, consistent with the long-term perspective of the calculations. 

Sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to changes in the discount rate 
The following presents the Authority's proportional share of the net OPEB liability, calculated using 
the discount rate of 6.90%, as well as what the net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated 
using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (5.90%) or 1-percentage-point higher (7.90%) 
than the current rate: 

Current
1% Decrease discount rate 1% Increase

5.90% 6.90% 7.90%

Net OPEB Liability
As of June 30, 2023 2,151,989$        1,850,934$        1,604,429$        
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Sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to changes in the healthcare cost trend rates 
The following presents the Authority's proportional share of the net OPEB liability, calculated using 
the healthcare cost trend rate of 4.50%, as well as what the net OPEB liability would be if it were 
calculated using a healthcare cost trend rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (3.50%) or 1-
percentage-point higher (5.50%) than the current rate: 

Current
1% Decrease trend rate 1% Increase

3.50% 4.50% 5.50%

Net OPEB Liability 1,602,167$        1,850,934$        2,156,260$        

 
Note 11 - Concentrations 

The Authority recognized 2% of revenues from State Appropriations and 96% of revenues from 
NEO as funding for the Harbor Development and other projects as well as lease rent payments and 
State Pier operating fee payments during the year ended June 30, 2024. 

Note 12 - Risk management 

The Authority is subject to normal risks associated with its operations, including property damage, 
personal injury and employee dishonesty. Risks are managed through the purchase of commercial 
insurance. There have been no losses exceeding insurance coverage during the last year. 
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2024 2023 2022 2021 2020*

CPA's proportion of the collective net pension liability 0.00655% 0.00587% 0.00761% 0.00519% 0.00835%

CPA's proportionate share of the collective net pension liability 1,359,389$        1,294,084$        1,617,325$        1,231,154$        1,904,138$        

CPA's covered payroll 420,674$           460,816$           354,676$           319,085$           229,885$           

CPA's proportionate share of the collective net pension liability as a 
percentage of its covered payroll 323.15% 280.82% 456.00% 385.84% 828.30%

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total pension liability 50.59% 45.76% 44.55% 35.84% 36.79%

Connecticut Port Authority

Connecticut State Employees' Retirement System

Required Supplementary Information

Schedule of Proportionate Share of Net Pension Liability
June 30, 2024

*Note: This schedule is intended to present information for 10 years. Additional years will be presented as they become available. The first available information was 
reporting date June 30, 2020 measured at June 30, 2019.

2024 2023 2022 2021 2020*

Contractually required contribution 213,746$           167,177$           135,909$           83,884$             137,908$           

Contributions in relation to the contractually required contribution 213,746             167,177             135,909             83,884               137,908             

Contribution deficiency (excess) -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  

CPA's covered payroll 420,674$           460,816$           354,676$           319,085$           229,885$           

Contributions as a percentage of covered payroll 50.81% 36.28% 38.32% 26.29% 59.99%

*Note: This schedule is intended to present information for 10 years. Additional years will be presented as they become available. The first available information was 
reporting date June 30, 2020 measured at June 30, 2019.

Schedule of Contributions
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Changes of benefit terms None

Changes in assumptions 2024 - None
2023 - None
2022 - None 
2021 - Wage Inflation assumed rate changed from 
3.5% to 3.00%. Assumed Salary Scale changed to 
reflect experience in wage inflation rates of 
increase. Assumed rates of mortality have been 
revised to the Pub-2010 Above Median Mortality 
Tables (Amount-weighted) projected 
generationally with MP-2020 improvement scale. 
Assumed rates of withdrawal, disability, and 
retirement have been adjusted to reflect 
experience more closely.
2020 - None

Actuarial Cost Method Entry age normal

Amortization Method
Level percent of pay, closed
5-year phase into level dollar

Single equivalent amortization period 24.8 years

Asset valuation method 5-year smoothed market

Inflation 2.50%

Salary increase 3.50% - 11.50%, average, including inflation

Investment rate of return 6.90%, net of investment related expense

Connecticut Port Authority

Connecticut State Employees' Retirement System

Pension Notes to Required Supplementary Information
June 30, 2024
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2024 2023 2022 2021 2020*

CPA's proportion of the collective net OPEB liability 0.01187% 0.00854% 0.00799% 0.00611% 0.01042%

CPA's proportionate share of the collective net OPEB liability 1,850,934$        1,323,985$        1,559,753$        1,438,830$        2,154,432$        

CPA's covered payroll 420,674$           460,816$           354,676$           319,085$           229,885$           

CPA's proportionate share of the collective net OPEB liability as a 
percentage of its covered payroll 439.99% 287.31% 439.77% 450.92% 937.18%

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total OPEB liability 14.60% 12.63% 10.12% 6.13% 5.47%

Connecticut Port Authority

Connecticut State Employees' Retirement System

Required Supplementary Information

Schedule of Proportionate Share of Net OPEB Liability
June 30, 2024

*Note: This schedule is intended to present information for 10 years. Additional years will be presented as they become available. The first available information was 
reporting date June 30, 2020 measured at June 30, 2019.

2024 2023 2022 2021 2020*

Contractually required contribution 100,922$           72,437$             69,337$             53,005$             78,432$             

Contributions in relation to the contractually required contribution 100,922             72,437               69,337               53,005               78,432               

Contribution deficiency (excess) -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  

CPA's covered payroll 420,674$           460,816$           354,676$           319,085$           229,885$           

Contributions as a percentage of covered payroll 23.99% 15.72% 19.55% 16.61% 34.12%

           

*Note: This schedule is intended to present information for 10 years. Additional years will be presented as they become available. The first available information was 
reporting date June 30, 2020 measured at June 30, 2019.

Schedule of Contributions
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Changes of Benefit Terms. None

2023: The discount rate was updated to 6.90% as of June 30, 2023 for 
contributory members and 3.65% as of June 30, 2023 for non-contributory 
members.
The per capita health costs, administrative expenses and retiree contributions 
were updated for recent experience.
The actuarial factors used to estimate individual retiree and spouse costs by 
age and gender were updated. 
The health care cost trend rates and the retiree contribution increase rates 
were revised to reflect current experience and future expectations.
The Medicare prescription drug trend rates were updated to reflect an 
estimate for the impact of the Inflation Reduction Act.

2022: The discount rate was updated in accordance with GASB Statement 
No. 75 to 3.90% as of June 30, 2022.
2021: The discount rate has been changed from 2.38% to 2.31%.

2020: The discount rate was updated in accordance with GASB Statement 
No. 75 to 2.38% as of June 30, 2020. The trends for Medicare-eligible retiree 
costs were updated to reflect final negotiated changes in Medicare Advantage 
rates for calendar year 2022.

Valuation date June 30, 2023

Actuarial cost method Entry age normal - level percentage of payroll

Amortization method Payments increase 3.00% per year

Remaining amortization period 16 years 

Asset valuation method Market value

Investment rate of return 6.90%

Payroll growth rate 3.00%

The following actuarial methods and assumptions were used to determine contribution rates reported in that
schedule:

Connecticut Port Authority

Other Post-Employment Benefit Plan

OPEB Notes to Required Supplementary Information  
June 30, 2024

Changes of Assumptions. 
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Independent Auditor's Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting and on  
Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements  

Performed in Accordance with Government Auditing Standards 

To the Board of Directors 
Connecticut Port Authority 
Old Saybrook, Connecticut 

We have audited, in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the business-type 
activities of the Connecticut Port Authority (the "Authority"), a component unit of the State of 
Connecticut, as of and for the year ended June 30, 2024, and the related notes to the financial 
statements, which collectively comprise the Authority's basic financial statements, and have issued our 
report thereon dated November 21, 2024. 

Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the Authority's internal 
control over financial reporting ("internal control") as a basis for designing audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements, 
but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Authority's internal control. 
Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Authority's internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or 
detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material 
misstatement of the entity's financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a 
timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control 
that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged 
with governance. 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any 
deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that were not identified. 

Report on Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Authority's financial statements are free 
from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, 
regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and 
material effect on the financial statements. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those 
provisions was not an objective of our audit and, accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The 
results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be 
reported under Government Auditing Standards. 
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Purpose of this Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and 
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
entity's internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in 
accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity's internal control and 
compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 

 
 
 
Hartford, Connecticut  
November 21, 2024 
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